

No. 17A909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. TURZAI, ET AL.,
Applicants,

V.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING THE DISPOSITION
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY M. MCKENZIE
MICHAEL CHURCHILL
BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100

DAVID P. GERSCH
JOHN A. FREEDMAN
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL F. JACOBSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Respondents League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Pennsylvania’s 2011 Congressional Districting Map	3
B. The Pennsylvania State Court Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATION.....	13
I. The Court Is Exceedingly Unlikely to Grant Certiorari and Applicants Have No Chance of Success on the Merits.....	13
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision Striking Down The 2011 Map Did Not Offend the Elections Clause	13
B. Applicants’ Claim That the General Assembly Was Denied An Adequate Opportunity to Pass a Map Lacks Merit	22
C. Applicants’ Elections Clause Arguments Are Estopped	29
II. There Is No Likelihood of Irreparable Harm and the Balance of Equities Weighs Against a Stay	33
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002)	22
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	17, 18, 24, 38
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	2
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002)	22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	19
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	19
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	15
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	20
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	19
<i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , C8-91-985 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel Apr. 15, 1992).....	15, 23
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	19
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , (N.M. Dist. Ct. Dec. 29, 2011)	24
<i>Emerick v. Harris</i> , 1 Binn. 416, 1808 WL 1521 (Pa. 1808)	18

<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	21
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	39
<i>Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....	18
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guy v. Miller</i> , (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 27, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 373 P.3d 943 (Nev. 2011).....	24
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....	24
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	19
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	24
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	18
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015).....	24
<i>Loeper v. Mitchell</i> , 506 U.S. 828 (1992)	38
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	19
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....	21, 37, 38
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	2, 14

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	29, 32, 33
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	25
<i>In re Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 36 A.3d 661 (Conn. 2012)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	20, 39
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	24
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	16, 30, 31, 32
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	14, 18, 19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	37
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	17
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	17, 23, 38
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)	28, 38
2 U.S.C. § 2c	23, 28, 38
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 726	6

Other Authorities

- J. Lai & L. Navratil, *SCOTUS denies Pa. GOP lawmakers' attempt to delay drawing new congressional map*, Philadelphia Inquirer, Feb. 5, 2018..... 27
- Marc Levy, *GOP candidates hit ground in districts they hope to block*, Associated Press, Feb. 27, 2018..... 34
- Minnesota Redistricting Cases: the 1990s*,
<https://www.senate.mn/departments/scr/REDIST/Redsum/mnsum.htm> 23
